
 
 

25 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom, 
 and livestreamed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 

Published: 17.03.21 

 

 

 

Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dickins   
Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Carroll, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Harrison, Hogarth and 
Reay 
 

 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 21 January 2021, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered.  
 

 

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  (Pages 7 - 8)   
 

4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

6.   Financial Performance Indicators 2020/21 - to 
the end of January 2021  

(Pages 9 - 16) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 

7.   Financial Results 2020/21 - to the end of 
January 2021  

(Pages 17 - 54) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 

8.   Carry Forward Requests 2020/21  (Pages 55 - 74) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 

9.   Work Plan  (Pages 75 - 76)   
 

10.   Disposal of Land  (Pages 77 - 86) Detlev Munster  
Tel: 01732227099 
 



 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Consideration of Exempt Information  
 
Recommendation: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting when considering Appendix A of 
the Agenda Item 10, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt information 
is involved as defined by Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)).   

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



37 
 

FINANCE & INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Carroll, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Harrison, 

Hogarth and Reay 
 
80.    Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 
October 2020 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

81.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

82.    Actions from Previous Meeting  
 

There were none. 

83.    Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

The Portfolio Holder gave an update on the Council’s financial position in light of 
the COVID-19 pandemic. The Council was in a strong financial position and the 
Portfolio Holder was confident that the Council would have the resources to 
continue to serve the community. The budget setting process had been condensed 
but was not yet complete as the calculation of tax base setting and tax setting still 
needed completing.  

The Council would respond to the open consultation on the proposed Right to 
Regenerate as it posed the risk of not allowing the Council to engage in 
placemaking and regeneration within the district.  

On behalf of the Committee, the Portfolio Holder noted and thanked Cllr Reay for 
his apologies for the previous meeting. 

In response to queries, Members were advised that the Council was currently 
delivering the latest scheme of grants to businesses following the recent lockdown 
restrictions.  

The Committee requested their vote of thanks to be recorded to all staff involved 
in distributing business grants to acknowledge their hard work.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 January 2021 

38 
 

84.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  
 

There were none. 

85.    Discretionary Rate Relief  
 

The Business Rates Manager presented the report which advised that the Council 
required potential recipients of discretionary rate relief to submit a formal 
application every two years, and set out the proposals for awarding discretionary 
rate relief for 2021/2022 to ratepayers who had already submitted an application, 
or who were expected to have submitted an application by 1 March 2021.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the proposals for 
granting relief from business rates for 2021/2022 as set out in Appendix B to 
the report, be approved. 

86.    Treasury Management Strategy  
 

The Principal Accountant presented the report which advised that the Local 
Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations required the Council to 
‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next 
three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans were affordable, 
prudent and sustainable.  The Act therefore required the Council to set out its 
treasury strategy for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as 
required by investment guidance issued subsequent to the Act). The report set out 
the Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the 
security and liquidity of those investments. 

The Annual Investment Strategy remained largely the same as for 2020/21 with the 
addition of Bond, Property, Equity and Multi-Asset Funds as an alternative 
investment option. The effect of the proposals set out in the report allowed the 
Council to effectively and efficiently manage cash balances.  In line with the 
revised CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the Annual Treasury 
Strategy Statement had to be considered by Council and this was planned for its 
meeting on 23 February 2021. Given the current uncertainties in the financial 
markets and the implications of Brexit, the Council may need to consider amending 
its strategy during the year. 

It was clarified to Members that there were currently no plans to invest in the new 
alternative investment options and further advice would be sought from the 
treasury advisors.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 January 2021 

39 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet to recommend to Council, 
that the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22, be approved. 

87.    Financial Performance Indicators 2020/21 - to the end of November 2020  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which presented figures on nine 
internally set performance indicators covering activities that supported 
information provided in the regular financial monitoring statements. The Head of 
Finance drew attention to particular areas including sundry debts and treasury 
management.  

Members queried if the COVID-19 pandemic had any impact on the average number 
of days to process a change in circumstances for Housing Benefit.  

Action 1: The Head of Finance to report to Members if there had been any 
impact from COVID-19 on the average number of days to process a change in 
circumstances for Housing Benefit (monthly) (LPI_HB04).  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted 

88.    Financial Results 2021/21 - to the end of November 2020  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which set out the year-end position at 
the end of November which was forecast to be an unfavourable variance of 
£22,000. The increase in expenditure or income losses which related to COVID-19 
totalled £3.1m, representing 19.9% of the net service expenditure totalling 
£15.581m. 

It was noted that a tenant went into administration as result of COVID-19, which 
was reflected in the unfavourable variance of £96,000 on investment property 
income. In response to queries, Members were advised this case was not covered 
by insurance.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 January 2021 

40 
 

a) the report be noted; and 

b) it be suggested to Cabinet that insurance against property income loss be 
considered further.   

89.    Property Investment Strategy Update  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Finance & Trading presented the 
report which provided an update on the progress of the Property Investment 
Strategy to date and looked at the future direction of the strategy. 

The Property Investment Strategy had been approved by Council on 22 July 2014, 
to support the aim of the council becoming more financially self-sufficient as 
Government Support continued to reduce.  The acquisitions to date had helped the 
Council achieve this aim.  The report also provided an update on those 
acquisitions. 

The Government’s Spending Review in November included changes to the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending terms and were intended to stop councils that 
invested primarily for yield from borrowing from the PWLB.  These changes would 
be monitored and might impact on the Council’s future ability to undertake 
property investments. In a changing property market, it was important to review 
the criteria of the strategy on a regular basis. In acknowledgement of the position 
with Government Support and the continued low returns on investment of 
reserves, further investment in the Property Investment Strategy, if allowable, 
would continue to ensure that the Council remained financially self-sufficient. 

Council had agreed that £50m could be spent on the strategy over four tranches 
and including the Sennocke Hotel, £31m of which had been spent.  

Members asked questions and discussed the possible changes to the strategy 
criteria.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That 

a) the report be noted; and 

b) the following changes to the Property Investment Strategy be 
recommended to Cabinet  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 January 2021 

41 
 

i)  all asset categories be included in the strategy subject to 
appropriate due diligence and ensuring no asset class exceeds 20% in 
total value of the approved funding; and 

ii)  the location of potential investments be expanded to all of England.  

90.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.07 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 January 2021 

42 
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



 

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021 (as at 1.02.21) 

 

Action  Description Status  Contact Officer 

 

Action 1 

The Head of Finance to report to Members if 
there had been any impact from COVID-19 on 
the average number of days to process a 
change in circumstances for Housing Benefit 
(monthly) (LPI_HB04). 

The Head of Finance provided a 

response via email on 12/02/21. 

Alan Mitchell 
Ext. 7483 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2020/21 – TO THE END OF JANUARY 

2021  

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 25 March 2021 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 This report presents figures on nine internally set performance indicators 
covering activities that support information provided in the
[...]
atus 

Performance Chart 

Year to 
date 

2020/21 
Value 

Year to 
date 

Target 

Year to 
date 

Status 
Commentary 

LPI_BR 04 

The percentage of 
business rates 
collected in-year 
(Cumulative) 

86.2% 91%  

 

86.2% 91%  

 

LPI_CT 04 
The percentage of 
council tax collected 
in-year (cumulative) 

94.2% 93%  

 

94.2% 93%  

 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 6



3 

Code Short Name 
Current 

Value 
Current 
Target 

Current 
Status 

Performance Chart 

Year to 
date 

2020/21 
Value 

Year to 
date 

Target 

Year to 
date 

Status 
Commentary 

LPI_FS 
001 

The percentage of 
undisputed invoices 
paid within 30 days or 
agreed terms 

95% 99%  

 
 

97.4% 99%  

 

LPI_FS 
003 

Sundry debts 
outstanding more than 
61 days 

£35,735 £30,000  

 

£35,735 £30,000  

Following Government 
guidance regarding 
COVID-19 and financial 
support SDC did not 
pursue sundry debts until 
recently. This, combined 
with the addition of 
Direct Services sundry 
debts now being included 
has led to a high debtor 
balance. The reminder 
process has now been 
reintroduced and is 
resulting in a reduction in 
the outstanding balances. 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



4 

Code Short Name 
Current 

Value 
Current 
Target 

Current 
Status 

Performance Chart 

Year to 
date 

2020/21 
Value 

Year to 
date 

Target 

Year to 
date 

Status 
Commentary 

LPI_HB 02 

Average number of 
days to process a new 
claim for Housing 
Benefit (Monthly) 

16 23  

 

16 23  

 

LPI_HB 04 

Average number of 
days to process a 
change in 
circumstances for 
Housing Benefit 
(monthly) 

8 9  

 

8 9  

 

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 6



5 

Code Short Name 
Current 

Value 
Current 
Target 

Current 
Status 

Performance Chart 

Year to 
date 

2020/21 
Value 

Year to 
date 

Target 

Year to 
date 

Status 
Commentary 

TM FS 01 

Treasury Management 
- Actual vs Budget + 
Forecast 
 

£73,100 £253,508  

 

£73,100 £253,508  

Investment Returns are 
significantly down due to 
low rates of return and 
also reduced cash 
balances because of 
higher capital 
expenditure as approved 
by Members. 

TM FS 02 
Treasury Management 
- Investment returns 
vs RPI vs CPI 

0.2% 0.7%  

 

 
 

 
Invest-
ment 

Returns 
 RPI 

 
CPI 

0.2% 0.7%  

Investment Returns are 
significantly down due to 
low rates of return and 
also reduced cash 
balances 

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL RESULTS 2020/21 – TO THE END OF JANUARY 2021 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 25 March 2021 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The year-end position at the end of January was forecast to be an 
unfavourable variance of £95,000 which represents 0.61% of net service 
expenditure totalling £15.581m.   

2 The forecasted increase in expenditure or income losses which related to 
COVID-19 total £5.07m and the net impact after grants received from 
Government is £0.33m. 

3 The table below sets out the current position in terms of the Government’s 
Income Compensation Scheme.  Two claims have been submitted to date, July 
and November with a further claim and reconciliation at the end of March 
2021. 

  

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Status: For Consideration  

Also considered by: Cabinet – 18 April 2021 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of: Effective Management of Council 

Resources 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officers:  Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483 

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee:   

That the report be noted, and any comments forwarded to Cabinet. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

Cabinet considers the comments from Finance and Investment Advisory 

Committee and notes the report. 

Reason for recommendation: Sound financial governance of the Council. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Table 1: COVID-19 Sales, Fees and Charges Compensation Scheme  

 £m 

Projected total 
[...]
alling up to £477,000 as set out in 
paragraph 3 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments 
suggested by the Finance and Investment Advisory Committee; 

(b) The Capital carry forward request totalling £524,000 as set out in 
paragraph 4 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments 
suggested by the Finance and Investment Advisory Committee. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Revenue Carry Forward Items 

3 There are eight specific Revenue carry forward requests, summarised in table 
1.  Further details including the implications of not carrying forward these 
budgets are set out in the Appendix A. 

Table 1 – Revenue Carry Forward Requests 

No Item Chief Officer Amount (up to) £ 

R1 Asset Maintenance Strategic Head 
Commercial and 
Property 

220,000 

R2 Economic 
Development & 
Tourism 

Strategic Head 
Commercial and 
Property 

13,000 

R3 Grants and 
Support to 
Voluntary Bodies 

People and Places 10,000 

R4 Youth Projects People and Places 10,000 

R5 Revenue & 
Benefits 

Customer & 
Resources 

165,000 

R6 Building Control Planning & 
Regulatory 
Services 

29,000 

R7 Customer 
Redesign Project 

Assistant Chief 
Executive 

30,000 

 TOTAL  477,000 

 

Capital Carry Forward Items 

4 There is one Capital carry forward request, summarised in table 2.  Further 
details including the implications of not carrying forward these budgets are 
set out in the Appendix A. 

 

Table 2 – Capital Carry forward Request 

No Item Chief Officer Amount (up to) £ 

C1 Disabled Facilities 
Grant 

People and Places 524,000 

 TOTAL  524,000 

Key Implications 

Financial 

The financial implications are set out elsewhere in this report.  

Page 56

Agenda Item 8



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Section 151 officer has 
statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 
authority.  

Detailed budget monitoring is completed on a monthly basis wh
[...]
ors 2021/22 – to the end of July 2021 

 Financial Results 2021/22 – to the end of July 2021 

 Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2022/23 

  
 

4 November 2021 

 Budget 2022/23: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs) 

 Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 2021/22 

 Financial Performance Indicators 2021/22 – to the end of September 2021 

 Financial Results 2021/22 – to the end of September 2021 

  

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DISPOSAL OF LAND  

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 25 March 2021  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Sevenoaks District Council regularly reviews its property portfolio to ensure 

its land holdings meet its operational and strategic requirements. 

Report of: Strategic Head of Property and Commercial 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Cabinet – 18 April 2021 

Key Decision: Yes 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer: Detlev Munster, Ext. 7099 

Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee:  

That the report be noted any comments on the recommendation below be 

forwarded to Cabinet.  

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

a) To declare the properties listed in recommendation b) below as surplus 

to the Council’s requirements. 

 

b) To approve the disposal of: 

a. land at Russett Way, Swanley by auction; 

b. land east of 40 Alder Way, Swanley by private treaty; 

c. Land at Oakhill Road, Sevenoaks by private treaty; 

d. Land to rear of Sealcroft Cottages, Seal, by private treaty; 

 

c) To delegate authority to the Strategic Head of Property & Commercial in 

consultation with the Head of Democratic and Legal Services to 

undertake and to enter into the necessary agreements for the land 

transactions noted in the above recommendation. 

Reason for recommendation:  

To provide capital receipts to help deliver the Council’s approved Capital 

Programme and to ensure best consideration for the dispo
[...]
mitted by the Council for the erection of 3no. 

3-bedroom dwelling houses with improved children’s playground facilities and 

approved under application Number: 19/01980/FUL on 18 October 2019. 

 

10 It was originally envisaged that the Council would build out the dwellings but 

appraisals have indicated that it will cost SDC more to build these, depressing 

both land value and profit, than builders/developers bidding for the land 

Page 78

Agenda Item 10



either by private treaty or at auction. The lot size would predominantly 

appeal to local builders. 

 

11 The Council’s intention to dispose and appropriate the site were advertised 

on 4 and 11 February in accordance with Local Government Act 1972. 

Comments from the consultation exercise were due to be reviewed, but none 

were received.  

 

12 Officers therefore believe that the strategic objectives of the Council are 

best met by disposing of this site.  

 

Land east 0f 40 Alder Way 

13 This site of 6,890 sq.m is currently amenity land. The north part of the site is 

trapezoidal with the south edge running along Alder Way. To the east and 

west are the existing properties of Alder Way and the north edge of this part 

of the site adjoins Swanley Park. The site is currently laid to grass and there 

is a substantial hedge on the eastern boundary that separates the site from 

the residential properties beyond. The site is located within the built-up area 

of Swanley town; not within the Green Belt. 

 

14 In 2015 the site was identified as a potential development opportunity and in 

2016 was also assessed under SDC’s call for sites programme, considered as 

surplus to requirements and tendered for valuation and development advice. 

It was agreed that the site would offer 40% affordable housing, including one 

wheelchair accessible property. 

 

15 A planning application was submitted by the council for the erection of 18no. 

2 and 3 bedroom dwellings with new communal open space an
[...]
posing of the site was advertised on 4th and 

11 February and no consultation responses were received. 

 

21 It was considered prudent for the Council to dispose of this site and realise a 

much needed capital receipt. 

Land to the rear of Sealcroft Cottages, Seal 

 

22 The site consists of a c.0.4 acre site in Seal to the rear of the Sealcroft 

Cottages. The Council holds the freehold under Title K907890.  

 

23 The site has potential to accommodate up to 4 new dwellings, however, it is 

located within the Green Belt. 

 

24 Officers consider that the best way to unlock the site’s potential is as a Rural 

Exception Site (Core Strategy Policy SP4). It is also noted that Seal Parish 

Council has a housing needs requirement following a needs survey. 

 

25 The Council’s Housing Team identified this parcel of land to the rear of 

Sealcroft Cottages, Seal that could potentially be developed for much needed 

affordable housing. Discussions were held with the Parish Council and with a 

housing association.  

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 10



26 The Council is in agreement to use this parcel of land for much needed 

housing, but wishes to ensure it is disposed of in accordance with the LGA 

1972 and for outstanding matters to be addressed. 

 

27 The site was advertised for disposal on 4th and 11th February and consultation 

responses were received from two neighbours who wished to purchase part or 

the whole of the site. 

 

28 While this site should be disposed of at market value and in accordance with 

the LGA 1972, given the Council’s desire to promote and increase affordable 

housing supply in the District and in particular tied to the local affordable 

needs of Seal Parish, disposing of the site at less than best consideration can 

be supported provided the disposal is appropriately conditioned to ensure the 

dwellings remain affordable units in perpetuity. 

Other Options Considered 

29 Given the planning status of the Russet Way and the Alder Way sites, 

consideration was given to these sites being developed directly by the Council 

or to be sold to Quercus 7 for market rent. Whilst the transfer to Quercus 7 

would secure a capital receipt for the Council, it does have tax and legal 

implications and would be at valuation rather than market price with the risk 

of not realising best consideration for the land with planning permission. SDC, 

through its ownership of Quercus 7, would hold the risks relating to the 

changing market conditions, construction costs, profit margin, market lettings 

and potential voids. 

 

30 Sale of either or both the Russet Way and Alder Way sites to Quercus Housing 

for affordable housing provision was also considered. This would entail a 

smaller capital receipt for the Council and Quercus Housing would still hold 

the risks relating to construction. 

 

31 Given the complexities of the Oakhill Road site, despite several development 

options being considered for this site, it was considered too risky for the 

Council to take forward its own development on this site.  

 

32 Alternative use and development options for the land to the Rear of Sealcroft 

were also considered, but the need for affordable housing in Seal Parish was 

considered pressing. 

 

33 The disposal of these sites as proposed minimises the Council’s risks and 

maximises capital receipts. 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



Key Implications 

Financial  

The disposal of these sites will reduce the Council’s land holding costs and other 
liabilities. 

 
The sites are surplus to the Council’s requirements and will be treated accordingly 
for accounting purposes. 

 

Valuation advice was obtained and reserve thresholds have been established.  
 

The envisaged capital receipts will be applied towards the Council’s approved 
Capital Programme. 

Legal Implications  

The identified sites are within the freehold possession of the Council. There are no 
known title encumbrances that would prevent disposal. However, encroachment 
issues have been noted at several sites and these matters are being rectified and 
regularised. 

 
The disposal of local authority land is legislated by the Local Government Act 
1972. Amongst other key requirements, this legislation places an obligation on 
local authorities to seek best consideration and where there is an intention to 
dispose of public open space to advertise and consult with local residents. 
 

The Council is required under Section 123 of the LGA 1972 to seek best 
consideration for a disposal. Disposal at less than best consideration is possible and 
permissible subject to the exceptions outlined in legislation. 
 

With regards to land to the rear of Sealcroft Cottages, Seal, the General Disposal 
Consent 2003 and Government Circular 06/2003 allows the Council to dispose land 
at less than best consideration, where the Council considers it will help to secure 
the promotion or improvement of the economic, social or environmental well-
being of its area. 
 

Other legal implications are set out in the report. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Conclusions 

The sites identified in this report are surplus to the Council’s requirements. Their 
disposal provides an opportunity to obtain capital receipts and to mitigate risks. 
The sites will be disposed of at the most opportune moment in 2021/22. 

Page 82

Agenda Item 10



Detlev Munster 

Strategic Head of Property & Commercial 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Indicative Valuations – Exempt Information.  

Background Papers   

Kent Housing Group (May 2016): Rural Homes: Supporting Kent’s Rural 

Communities. 

Montagu Evans (Dec 2020): Redbook Valuation for Land to Rear of 7 Oakhill Road, 

Sevenoaks - Exempt Information  

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is 

Minutes of the meeting


43 
 

FINANCE & INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Clack, Clayton, Harrison, Hogarth and Reay 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Penny Cole 

 
 Cllr. Osborne-Jackson was also present. 

 
 
 
91.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Finance and Investment Advisory 
Committee held on 21 January 2021 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  

 
92.    Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  
 
93.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The action was noted.  
 
94.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder advised Members that work was continuing at pace at the 
White Oak Leisure Centre, 27 – 37 High Street, Swanley and that Quercus 7 had 
acquired another property. 
 
In regards to consultations, responses were being sent for the New Homes Bonus 
and Right to Regenerate consultations. 
 
The Portfolio Holder took the opportunity to update Members that following the 
suggestion to Cabinet that insurance against rental income losses be considered 
further, following advice this was not currently available from insurance 
companies. 
 
95.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none.  
 
96.    Financial Performance Indicators 2020/21 - to the end of January 2021  



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 25 March 2021 

44 
 

 
The Head of Finance presented the report which set out 9 internally set 
performance indicators covering activities that support information provided in the 
regular financial results reports. The Head of Finance drew attention to particular 
areas including sundry debts and treasury management (actual vs budget and 
forecast; and investment returns vs RPI vs CPI).  
 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions, in particular to the percentage of 
business rates collected in year.  The Head of Finance advised he would report 
back. 
 

Action 1: For Head of Finance to report back on the percentage of business 
rate collected in-year and whether 91% is the target as at the end of January 
or for the whole year.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

  
97.    Financial Results 2020/21 - to the end of January 2021  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report on the Council’s financial results 
2020/21 to the end of January 2021, which showed the end of year position was 
currently forecast to be an unfavourable variance of £95,000. This represented 
0.61% of the net service expenditure totalling £15.581m. Subsequent to the 
publishing of this report, the full year forecast as at the end of February had 
increased to an unfavourable variance of £160,000. 
 
Members noted that had there not been an impact of Covid-19 on the council’s 
finances, there would be a favourable forecast.  
 
The forecasted increase in expenditure or income losses which related to COVID-19 
totalled £5.07m and the net impact after grants received from Government was 
£0.33m.  It had been confirmed that the second payment of the sales, fees and 
charges compensation scheme would be received on 31 March 2021.  
 
Members took the opportunity to discuss the report and asked questions of 
clarification, with particular focus on homelessness reserves, bulky waste, pest 
control and car parks income. The Head of Finance would report back on the 
questions raised.  

 
Action 2: For The Head of Finance to report back on the number of collection 
days planned Bulky Waste collection service. 
 
Action 3: For Head of Finance to report back on future plans for the Pest 
Control Service to re-start entering homes. 
 
Action 4: For the Head of Finance to report back on the recovery and usage 
of Car Parks, in particular Bradbourne Car Park.  

 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 25 March 2021 

45 
 

 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the report be noted.  
  
98.    Carry Forward Requests 2020/21  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report which sought approval from Cabinet for 
Carry forward requests for 2020/21 and advised that there were 7 specific revenue 
carry forward requests and 1 capital carry forward request to the year 2021/22, to 
meet specific requirements. Due to the timing of the report the amounts were 
provisional, which was why the terminology of ‘up to’ was used.  The Head of 
Finance explained each carry forward request in detail.   
 
It was queried why grants to support voluntary bodies that had not been able to 
use the grants in 2020/21, were not given to other voluntary groups who needed 
the finances during the Covid-19 crisis. Members were advised that an update 
would follow.  
 

Action 5: For Head of Finance to report back to the Committee on the use of 
grants during the Covid-19 crisis advising why unused grants had not been 
given to other groups who required finances.  

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: that it be recommended to Cabinet that 
 

a) the Revenue carry forward requests totalling up to £477,000 as set out 
in paragraph 3 of the report be approved; and  

 
b) the Capital carry forward request totally £524,000 as set out in 

paragraph 4 of the report be approved.  
  
99.    Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted.  
 
100.    Disposal of Land  

 
The Strategic Head of Property and Commercial presented the report which 
identified four sites that were no longer required by the Council. Russett Way, 
Swanley, Alder Way, Swanley, Oakhill Road, Sevenoaks and land to the rear of 
Sealcroft Cottages, Seal had been advertised in accordance with Local Government 
Act 1972 as appropriate, of the council’s intention to dispose of the sites. 
Consultation responses were received and reviewed but no objections were 
received. External valuation advice had been sought of achievable values.  
 



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 25 March 2021 

46 
 

In response to questions, it was confirmed that if sold, the land to the rear of 
Sealcroft Cottages would be conditioned to ensure the land would be for 
affordable housing. In regards to Oakhill Road, Sevenoaks external advice had been 
sought in regards to the indicative figures. The Strategic Head of Property and 
Commercial explained the site, valuation context and believed the figure for the 
site was appropriate.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

 
Resolved: That  
 
a) the report be noted, and  
 
b) Cabinet be asked to look again at the valuation of Oakhill Road.  

  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.50 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


